Total 100.0% 100.0%

The shares and bonds have quoted market prices on an active market. The
real estate is made up of residential and office properties and consists of listed
real estate funds and shares. The Group does not use any pension scheme
 assets.

The expected employer contributions for 2015 amount to CHF 6.4 million.

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Belimo Annual Report 2014 67

16.5 Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analyses
The following actuarial assumptions were applied for the calculation of the
post-employment benefits:

12.31.2014 12.31.2013

Applied actuarial assumptions Switzerland

Discount rate 1.1% 2.3%

Interest rate to extrapolate retirement benefits 2.0% 2.5%

Expected salary development 2.0% 2.5%

Expected pension increases 0.0% 0.0%

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of a realistic change in the
material actuarial assumptions on the present value of the defined benefit
 obligations at the reporting date. Each change was analyzed separately. Inter-
dependencies were not taken into account.

12.31.2014 12.31.2013

Increase (+)/decrease (–) of the present value
of defined benefit obligations

Discount rate

Increase by 25 basis points – 3.8% – 3.3%

Decrease by 25 basis points 4.0% 3.5%

Salary development

Increase by 50 basis points 1.0% 0.8%

Decrease by 50 basis points – 1.1% – 0.9%

Interest rate to extrapolate retirement benefits

Increase by 25 basis points 1.0% 0.9%

Decrease by 25 basis points – 1.0% – 0.9%

68 Belimo Annual Report 2014

17 Share capital and reserves

17.1 Share capital
At December 31, 2014, the nominal value of the share capital was divided into
615 000 registered shares (fully paid), each with a nominal value of CHF 1.00.

Issued
shares

Treasury
shares

Total shares
in circulation

At January 1, 2013 615 000 – 4 893 610 107

Purchase – 158 – 158

Sale 852 852

At December 31, 2013 615 000 – 4 199 610 801

Purchase – 15 – 15

Sale 3 609 3 609

At December 31, 2014 615 000 – 605 614 395

Each registered share entitles the holder to attend the Annual General Meeting
of BELIMO Holding AG. Each share entered in the share register as a voting
share at the date determined in advance by the Board of Directors entitles the
holder to one vote at the Annual General Meeting.

17.2 Treasury shares
The amount of treasury shares represents the acquisition value of the purchased
shares.

17.3 Capital reserves
The capital reserves mainly correspond to the premium resulting from the capi-
tal increase at the time of the initial public offering in 1995 and the gains from
the sale of treasury shares.